.Rule 2.46

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.23B

2.23B

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company

Matrad Limited

Company number

04354678

In the

High Court of Justice - Chancery Division

Court case number

802 of 2007

|

T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP MCI Arb
Bond Partners LLP

The Grange

100 High Street

London

N14 6TB

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

The Grange, 100 High Street, London, N14 6TB
on 14" April 2007 at which
Proposals were approved

A creditors’ committee was not formed

Signed M

Administrator

Dated 27" June 2007

A copy of the onginal proposals 1s attached for those who did not receive such documents prior to

the meeting

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

C
30/06/2007
COMPANIES HOUSE

A

SATURDAY

307



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE - CHANCERY DIVISION
No. 902 OF 2007

CHANCERY DIVISION

CoOMPANIES COURT

IN THE MATTER OF
MATRAD LIMITED
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

MO0775/8

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL AND REPORT PURSUANT TO

PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1

INSOLVENCY ACT 1986




CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Background & Events leading up to the Administration Order
3. EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

4, Actions taken by Administrator

5. Receipts & Payments

6. Statement of Affairs

7. Administrator’s Proposals

8. Administrator’s Remuneration

9. Meeting of Creditors

10. Next Report

SCHEDULE OF APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Receipts and Payments Account

3. Directors’ Statement of Affairs

4. Notice of Creditors Meeting

5. Proof of Debt Form

6. Schedule of Time spent

7. A Creditors Guide to Administrator’s Fees in England and Wales

8. Bond Partners LLP Hourly Charge Out Rates




1. INTRODUCTION

On 2nd February 2007, the Directors of the Company duly appointed me, Theodoulos
Papanicola of Bond Partners LLP, The Grange, 100 High Street, London N14 6TG as
Administrator | am an Insolvency Practitioner licensed by the Association of Chartered
Certified Accountants

The statutory provisions of an Administration consist of the following three objectives
a Rescuing the Company as a going concern

b Achieving a better result for the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would be
Ikely f the Company were wound up, without first being placed into
Administration

¢ Realsing property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more Secured
Creditors or Preferential Creditors

The appropnate documents have been filed in the High Courts of Justice, notice of the
appointment has been given to the Registrar of Companies, the Company and its known
Creditors The appointment was also duly advertised

Statutory Information in respect of the Company i1s set out in Appendix 1

2. BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION ORDER

The Company was incorporated on 14 March 2002, and commenced trading in February
2003

The Companies primary business was buying and seling  mobiles phones in the United
Kingdom and abroad However, durning the most recent period the Company concentrated
on the export of mobile phones

The Company worked very closely with a Company in Sheffield and a couple of
businesses abroad with whom a good relationship was built, and trust extended

In June and July 2006 the Company had a VAT repayment claim withheld by HM Revenue
& Customs in the sum of £1 4 milion under an extended verification ruling This created
significant problems for the Company as #t had varnous lrabilittes which 1t was unable to
discharge

In these circumstances the Directors realised that they required professional assistance
and sought the assistance of this practise It was resolved that in order to protect the
Company and its assets the Company should be placed into Admimstration, enabling the
Administrator to pursue the outstanding assets




3. EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency proceedings will apply to this Administration.
These are the main proceedings The Company’s principal interest 1s situated in the United
Kingdom

4. ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE ADMINISTRATOR

On my appointment a review of the Companies affars was undertaken and it was
established that the Company has very few assets, although my investigations are still
ongoing

It has been agreed that the Director will personally purchase the assets of the business
being minor office furniture, a lap top and a fax, for the amount of £500, however | have
yet to receive these monies

| confirm that | have contacted HM Revenue and Customs with regards the outstanding
VAT repayment in the sum of £1 4 million

It is my intentton to pursue all assets of the Company and to fully investigate the affairs of
both the Company and the Directors

5. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

| enclose herewith a Receipts and Payments account as at 26™ March 2007, being self
explanatory

You will note that to date there have been no realisations

6. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A notice to submit a Statement of Affairs was forwarded to the Director on the 8™ Feburary
2007

The Statement of Affairs was returned by the Director on 7 March 2007 and has since
been forwarded to the High Courts of Justice and the Registrar of Companies

A copy of the Statement of Affairs 1s attached for your reference and would refer you to
Appendix 3




7. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

| seek agreement to the following proposals

|, Theodoulos Papanicola of Bond Partners LLP, The Grange, 100 High Street,
London N14 6TG, appointed by the Court, remain n office, and my actions to date
be approved

Payment of any monies due to any Secured and Preferential Creditors to be made
none are anticipated at present

My remuneration is to be fixed on the basis of time costs and disbursements
properly incurred by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Insolvency, subject to a maximum of £20,000 plus VAT, and that | may be
authorised to draw remuneration on account

| shall be authorised to draw any disbursements

That any unpaid costs of the Administration be given prionity over the costs of any
future Insolvency procedure

The purpose of the Administration shail be achieved by realising the assets of the
Company, which may lead to the ultimate survival of the Company.

Should there be sufficient funds to facilitate a distribution to Unsecured Creditors |
shall be permitted to move the Company from Administration to Creditor's Voluntary
Liquidation and that | shall be Liquidator without any further recourse to creditors In
accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed Liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made
after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

in a Ligwidation scenano my remuneraton 1s to be fixed on the basis of time costs
and disbursements properly incurred by me and my staff in attending {o matters
ansing n the Insolvency

Should there be insufficient funds to faciitate a distnbution to Unsecured Creditors |
shall move the Company from Administration to Dissolution pursuant to Paragraph
84 and Rule 2 118 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Should there be sufficient realisations to facilitate payment in full of habilities | shall
petition the Court in accord with Paragraph 65 of the Insolvency Act seeking
authonty to distribute to all Creditors within the Administration

In the event that Administration matters cannot be concluded within the nitial 12
month period the duration shall be extended for a perod of six months




8. ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION

The Statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained in Rule 2 106 of
Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 A guide
to Administrators Fees is attached to this report and | would refer you to Appendix 7

My staff and | have incurred time charges to the date of this Proposal of £3384 00 plus
VAT, representing a total of 16 90 hours having been spent on the administration of this
case Therefore, the average hourly rate equates to £200 27

In order that Creditors may properly review the time spent on the administration of this
case, | enclose herewith a schedule confirming the same, being compliant with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 Therefore | would refer you to Appendix 6

9. MEETING OF CREDITORS

Pursuant to Paragraph 51(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 an Administrator
shall present his statement of Proposals to an initial Creditors meeting Paragraph 58(1) of
schedule B1 allows for an additional Creditors meeting to be held by correspondence, and
| enclose Form 2 25B n order for Creditors to consider and vote on the Proposals

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may
request a meeting Any such request must be made in the prescribed manner in Form
2 21B by 7" April 2007, and must include details of the purpose of the proposed meeting
Pursuant to Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules, should Creditors totalling at least 10% in
value who request a meeting to be held must also provide secunty for costs prior to
requisitioning that meeting

For your vote to be counted it 1s necessary for Creditors to complete and return Form
2 25B before 12 00 noon on 13™ April 2007, along with a completed proof of debt

10.NEXT REPORT

A progress report covering the first six months of the Administration will be circulated to
creditors during the monthly penod commencing 2™ August 2007

26 March 2007

T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP MCL.Arb Date

Administrator
Authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner by
The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants




Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation
Company Registration Number

Registered Office:

Trading Address

Authonsed Share Capital
Called up Share Capital

Sharehoiders

Directors

Secretary

Previous Names

Charges

14 March 2002
04394678

The Grange
100 High Street
London N14 6TB

122 Handsworth Road
Handsworth, Sheffield,
SO 4AE

1000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each
2 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Dawvid Lloyd
2 Ordinary Shares f £1 each

David Alexander Lloyd
8 Parsley Hay Drive
Sheffield

South Yorkshire

S13 8NH

Dennise Ann Dawson
8 Parsley Hay Dnive
Sheffield

South Yorkshire

S13 8NH

Dennise Ann Dawson
8 Parsley Hay Dnive
Sheffield

South Yorkshire

S13 8NH

None

None




Appendix 2

Matrad Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 26/03/2007
SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
500 00 Office Equipment NIL
14,000,000 00 VAT Claim NIL
Cash at Bank 741
741
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(524,275 00) Fonix Limited NIL
(630,560 00) Star Telecommunications Limited NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shares NIL
NIL
( 12,845,663 00 741
REPRESENTED BY
Bank | Deposit 741
741

Page 1 of |

27 March 2007 12 24




Appendix 3

Rule 229

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company

Matrad Linited

Company number

04394678

In the High Courts of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

Court case number

902 of 2007

Statement as to the affairs of

Matrad Limed

122 Handsworth Road
Handsworth

Sheffield

S9 4AE

on the 2™ February 2007, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Uruth

I believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at 2" February 2007 the date that the company entered

administration

e DENAISE DSO

Dated Dj D% Oq—




A —Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to {loating charge

Uncharged assets

VAT Ciam
ChacE LAauEMgrnT

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature B@W Date (31 O%

Book
Value

Estimaled to
Realise

£

|, 4eo, cco-0n

3000 O

lqo0, cec,00
Goo OO

{, 403 0608 . 0O

f,é'a-oo, Soo <@

OT




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A) I, 420, 500, 00
£ -
Liabihties
Preferential creditors -
N i
Estimated deficiency/surplius as regards preferential creditors |, oo, 600.00
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to cany forward) e
A
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders fi4oe, 500 <o
£
Debts secured by floating charges
N Bl
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges | 400, 500 co
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) i
L. NiL-
Total asscts availabie to unsccured creditors 1,400,500 ¢O
£
Unsecured non-preferental claims 164 535 .00
Estimated deficicncy alter floating charge where applicable (brought down) ' L'- )
wl I, 154 835 .co
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors 1,249, 665-c0
£
[ssued and called up cap:iai 2.00
2. 0O
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members \, 245,663 oo

Signature mm Date CS:!" OB . C) ?




e[.l-f./ LN,

LOEO .R.Q(UED

/\}ﬁ V1 ameudig
DN

7 Aunodas jo anjea | AilInoas ae(

, TQRIHIIHS ok 2105 g dvp | SNGLOIAMNORTET )
b/ o~ v/ 7 My’ b On..h‘. -
\ \ \ r @ 35 oﬁ Qoo T R 20TLEMZ TR MO 2l
v e v/~ oo SE7Y , HY' 57 300837 QarLy « N
3
UaAIg 1011pald 193p Jo (spoaisod nim) ete]) Jo
£q p|ay A1anoas Aue jo sprerdg | Wmowry SSIPPY 1011PaT JO AWPN

uoissassod s, Aurdwos st ut KAuadoad 5240 2111 JO UOTIUSIAL FUIWIR[D SIONPIID PUD SIDIALIS 10 spoof jo Addns ay Jo soueape ui pred sjunowe Julwie|d
, SI5WOISND pUp SIUSW2ISE 2[BS [EUONIPUOD 10 BUIST3] [11eYd ASLYINd-21iy 15pUN SIONP2ID j[P AJNUSPI PUE SIONPAID [[B 9pN[OUT ISNUINOA  MON

SUMOLIATID ANVINOO

(Y

C



RDWUYMWmMimWﬂU aeQ l{\lA!d\%)qpm&WMW”EEE@m

SIVIOL

. HNg S
KU et o]} , . Qro77 i
G0 \N\N N O.N.N...u\.u‘n.wsmmw IREQWGQQ\& MS\N\Q rh\\\ }mdeTﬁ\ L m
INBA p|aY sareys
play saieys Jo speiscg JRUION JO ON (apo2isod yiiay) ssaappy 13ployaieys jo awenN
SYIATOHTIVHS ANVINOD

- -/




Rule 2 29 Form2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Matrad Limited 013946738

In the High Courts of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division

Companies Court 902 of 2007

Statement as to the affairs of

Matrad Limited

122 Handsworth Road
Handswarth

ShefTield

S9 4AE

on the 2™ Cebruary 2007, the date that the company entered adnmumistration

Statement of [ruth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a {ull, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at 2™ February 2007 the date that the company entered
adnunisiration

Full name ~DO=\)Lj> 'L..\—O\.ai_b

SRR NG,

ﬂ
Dated 7 ]3 [\3—7




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Unchaiged assets
VAT Cram

OFGce £0uaPienT

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book
Value

Esumated to
Realise

£

]'q,oojc.co o

3,050 0O

I,4c0,0é> 0O

Lo ow

40’ , GO0 OO

|,4:00 500. 0

Slgnatu&:J'fU‘\)fb @L@‘g Date 7!?/ o
N —\




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for prefercntial
Creditors (carried from page A) 1,400, B30 O
£
Liabilities
Preferential creditors -
MNil- [SYFS
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential ereditors [, 400, 5e0 oo
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property whete applicable (to carry forward) L NI
Estimated {otal assets available for floating charge holders [, ue0, SO0 O
£
Debts secured by floating charges l i -
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges |00, B0 0
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
T ML
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
£
Unsecuied non-preferential claims | \Se, 935 o
Estimated deficiency afier floating charge where applicable (brought down)
L, |I|34‘935‘ o
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors i, 248, 665 oo
£
Issued and called up capital
2 eo 2 o0
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members llz¢+€,663 ao

Date 7/‘3 /C’7

N




V_b \M\s B e

w

vV

\V\%Q\Tﬂmm:@ S

TR ve .DNMT.\»&IMT...W ..+u PALY _,_.F—ZJJ

oY MWW L

v~ 1\1 oo o Qm.ﬂm.w
Mooz T MTRYILA FQISTBAA Tidr oouEw g
e v o ot o0 SELH2S _ Hol £7 _,..Sném:.,\.. N )
FA¥ry SIIrld & Jd77 Dvid oz
7
uaAlg 1011pald 192p JO (spodisod yim) e[ 10
7 Ananoas jo anjea | Alumoas ale( | Aq pray £1unoas Lug Jo sjrela | wumowy SS31ppY 10}PaTd JO AWEN|

uoissassod s, Auedwos 2y wr Auado:d 1240 a1 JO UOLUSIS SUTUIERS SIONPAID UL $301A13S 10 §po0d Jo Ajddns ayy Jo souBRApE UT pted syunowe Sunuie(d
SIDLLOISND puw S1UaLL33TE 9{BS [BUOIIIPUOD J0 FUISEa] [NR1[D “aseyind-a111| 13pun SI0)TP3ID f|e AJNUapPT PUT SI0NPALD [[6 SPN[OUT SN N0 3JON

SUOLIATEO ANVINOD

—/

o/



Z

A S

ESTMUGTES

N
13

IAROAR
hay oy S P A , ThS RIS T ameis QAnoT7 DO
FRBOTRONYH 2070Q, by hITSAYY 9
ange A pay sareys
PI2Y sa1BYS JO s[rereg jEUTWON 30 ON (apoaisod im) ssaIppy 13pJOY2IBYS JO WeN
SYAATOHTIVHS ANVINOO

-/ J




A;ppendix 4

Form 2 25B
Rule 2 48 Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
Name of Company Company number
Matrad Limited 04394678
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice - Chancery Division 902 of 2007

Notice 1s hereby given by

T Papanicola FCA FCCA FABRP MCI Arb
Bond Partners LLP

The Grange

100 High Street

L.ondon

N14 6TB

to the creditors of Matrad Limited
The Grange

100 High Street

London

N14 6TB

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed ts 1
resolutton for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
aganst each resolution

This form must be recewed at
Bond Partners LLP

The Grange

100 High Street

London

N14 678

by 12 00 hours on 13" April 2007 in order to be
counted It must be accompanted by detalls in writing of your clam  Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1)
For the approval of the Administrator's Proposals | am *in Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM
Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If signing on behalf of creditar, state capacity e g director/sclicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact me/us at the address ahove

Signed

e

S Hadyiytangou attorney for T Papanicola Administrator

Dated
26™ March 2007

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Appendix 5

Rule 272

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Matrad Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 2 February 2007

Mo775/2

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Account Number/Reference of Creditor (Please AC No

ensure this box 1s compieted)
Ref

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at £
the date the company went into hquidation

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the hquidator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discrehon}

If the total amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 4 and box 6, please
state whether you are claiming the amount shown
in box 4 or the amount shown n box 6(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the | Category
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categones of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Secunty
Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

10

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

1"

Parttculars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given £

12

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Paosition with or retation to creditor

13

Date Signed

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Appendix 6

M0775

Matrad Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period 02/02/07 27103107

Time Summary

27 March 2007

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g?;géﬂ::lrs gz:|;${1§t:ﬂ Total Hours Time Cost (£) ;\;:r&g)e hourly
Administration & planning 1980 D00 000 660 850 1,318 50 15524
Inveshgations 070 000 000 080 150 324 00 216 00
Realisations of assets 100 000 000 120 220 454 50 206 59
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 0 oo
Creditors 360 000 oo 110 470 1,286 50 27372
Total Hours 720 000 000 970 1690 3,384 50 20027
Total Fees Clamed 000




4.2

Appendix 7

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recogmses this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended
to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration iz a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives ia reasonably practicable
. realising property in order to make s distribution te secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a8 maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration. The committee is narmally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
speaified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his funchons

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which statea that it shall be fixed either:

. as a percentage of the value of the praperty which the adoumstrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule
2.106 says that i arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard.to the following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

° any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears te be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resclution of a meeting of creditors having regard
fo the same matters as the committee would. If the remureration is not fixed in any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.




4.3

4.4

5.1

511

512

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distmbution te be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets In this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed
with the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the company; or
. if the admnistrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferenhal creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company.

A resolution of creditors may be obiained by correspondence

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on.

° the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
L 3 the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates
of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee is
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
asgessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutery obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above
To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an
analysis of the time gpent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests
the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specafic matters




6514

52

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
agsignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, includimg the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable it should alse explain:

® Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent.

™ The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

° Any comments on any figures in the Summary of time spent
accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken fo establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing

the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or
fee agreement

. Any existing agreement sbout fees,

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary 1n larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage bagis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an administrator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution 1n his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and
charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since
the resolution was first passed. He should alse provide such additional information as may be
required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on
a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Expenses and dishursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insclvency practitioners
requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation.




8.2

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, if at least 25 per cent
in value of the credutors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced.
If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if 1t considers that insufficient cause 1s
shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence
at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by
the apphcant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient
he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for
it to be 1ncreased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members
to appear or be represented on the application If there is no committee, the administrator’s notice
of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 18 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or
the court.




Appendix 8

BOND PARTNERS LLP HOURLY CHARGE-OUT RATE

AS AT 11 AUGUST 2006

PARTNER

MANAGER

OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONALS

ASSISTANTS AND SUPPORT STAFF

£300 - £400

£250 - £300

£170 - £250

£40 - £170




